3. Provision of paging and other telecommunications services

4. Provision of operation services to NWM

BUSINESS

– 104 –

1. Retail sales of mobile phones and pre-paid SIM cards

We offer mobile phones of seven brands including Samsung, LG, Sony, Sharp, HTC, Lenovo

and Motorola for sale at our shops. We also sell pre-paid SIM cards for voice mobile services.

Prior to December 2012, we sold an immaterial amount of mobile phone accessories. Starting

from December 2012, in order to avoid competition with TSO, which has also been selling

accessories for mobile phones and personal electronic products of certain brands at its service

centres, we ceased to engage in the sale of the accessories and agreed to allow TSO to sell the

accessories at our retail shops on a consignment basis. Further details of the consignment of

accessories are in ‘‘Continuing Connected Transactions — A. Non-exempt Continuing Connected

Transactions — 4. Transactions with TSO’’ in this prospectus.

The following table sets out the breakdown of revenue of our retail sales business of mobile

phones and pre-paid SIM cards during the Track Record Period:

Year ended 31 March Nine months ended 31 December

2012 2013 2012 2013

HK$’000 % HK$’000 % HK$’000 % HK$’000 %

(unaudited)

Sale of mobile phones 146,938 89.7 457,621 95.4 353,336 95.7 339,273 95.9

Consignment fee received from

TSO — — 590 0.1 3 0.1 1,188 0.3

Sale of pre-paid SIM cards 16,881 10.3 21,564 4.5 15,973 4.2 13,401 3.8

Total 163,819 100.0 479,775 100.0 369,312 100.0 353,862 100.0

Suppliers

Suppliers involved in our retail business include two international renowned brands with

which we have distributorship agreements. Mobile phones of these two brands sold in our

retail business are sourced from our distribution business. Such inter-segment sales are

eliminated in full on combined financial statements as set out in note 8 to the Accountants’

Report. For mobile phones of other brands, we procure merchandise from the brands or their

designated distributors. We also purchase pre-paid rechargeable SIM cards for voice mobile

services from CSL. We have not entered into any supply agreement of fixed term with the